
“Together…educating with excellence, inspiring each learner for life.” Okemos Public Schools, Okemos, Michigan

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. Based on board policy, the board of education may revise this agenda and 
may take up other issues at the meeting.

6:30 PM MEETING AGENDA
Monday, April 22, 2024

Community Conference Rm

CALL TO ORDER 
Tom Buffett, Katie Cavanaugh, Shulawn Doxie, Mary Gebara, Melanie Lynn, Andrew Phelps and Jayme Taylor

WELCOME AND MEETING FORMAT (2 Min)
Welcome to this regular meeting of the Okemos Board of Education held in public for the purpose of conducting 
the business of the school board.

There are two opportunities for public comment: Citizens who wish to address agenda or non-agenda items will 
have an opportunity at the beginning of the meeting, as well as near the end of the meeting. In-person individuals 
who wish to address the board must complete a blue form, located with the agendas near the room entrance, and 
present it to the board’s secretary prior to the start of the agenda item. Virtual participants must submit their name 
and address in a message through the chat box located in Zoom’s meeting controls prior to the start of the agenda 
item.  

At the appropriate point in the agenda, the board president will call upon individuals who have submitted a blue 
card or chat message and that individual’s microphone will be un-muted for their comments.

ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION – Contract Negotiations
Pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Open Meetings Act, the board of education may adjourn to Executive Session for 
the purpose of discussing contract negotiations.

That the board adjourn to Executive Session pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Open Meetings Act for 
the purpose of discussing contract negotiations (Roll Call).

RECONVENE
Tom Buffett, Katie Cavanaugh, Shulawn Doxie, Mary Gebara, Melanie Lynn,  Andy Phelps, Jayme 
Taylor

PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION MOVED FORWARD – IISD Budget (10 Min)
The board will review the Ingham Intermediate School District proposed 2024-2025 General Fund Budget as 
required by Michigan law to determine its action at the next meeting to support or not support the budget.  Ingham 
Intermediate School District Superintendent Mr. Jason Mellema will present the budget information.

DISCUSSION MOVED FORWARD-Student Trip
French Teacher Kim Floyd will present information for board discussion regarding a trip to Quebec proposed for 
February 7-10, 2025.

DISCUSSION MOVED FORWARD-Student Trip
Spanish Teacher Karen Sanders will present information for board discussion regarding a trip to Spain proposed 
for June 7-14, 2025.

PRESENTATION: Bond Update
Representatives from Veridas, TowerPinkster and Christman will provide an update regarding the 2022 bond, 
including bid package #3 award recommendations.

Board of Education
Mary Gebara
President, 2023-2024

Okemos Public Schools
board@okemosk12.net
http://okemosk12.net

4406 Okemos Road
Okemos, Michigan 48864

Phone: 517-706-5010

mailto:board@okemosk12.net
http://okemosk12.net/


Adequate Information to Proceed
Board policy 8344.1 Adequate Information to Proceed indicates that it is the policy of the board not to take action 
on an item the first time it is brought to the attention of the board at a public meeting. 

That the board waive policy 8344.1 requirements and take action on whether to approve the 
purchases contained in the 2022 Bond Bid Package #3A.

CITIZENS ADDRESS AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS
At this time in the meeting, citizens have an opportunity to address the board regarding items of interest that that 
may or may not be part of the evening’s agenda.  Citizens are required to limit comments to three minutes, except 
when this requirement is waived by the board president during the meeting.  A designated timekeeper will 
communicate to the individual who is addressing the board at three minutes. The board highly values public 
comment and input; however, the board meeting format is designed to facilitate the evening’s agenda and, 
therefore, restricts board members from engaging in conversation with speakers or immediately responding to 
questions.  Questions and concerns may be addressed by the board later in the agenda and may be assigned for 
follow-up by the board or superintendent at a later date.

HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT REPORTS/REQUESTS (5 Min)
The high school student representative will highlight events and issues of interest and take questions from the 
board.

SUPERINTENDENT REPORTS/REQUESTS (10 Min)
The superintendent will highlight events and issues of interest and take questions from the board.

BOARD REPORTS/REQUESTS (10 Min)
The board will acknowledge receipt of correspondence.
Individual board members may highlight other events and issues of interest and request follow-up on other matters 
of concern.

ACTION ITEMS
Within Action Items, there is a Consent Agenda to expedite the business of the board which groups 
a number of items together to be dealt with by one action of the board. However, items in the 
consent agenda may be extracted by individual board member request for further discussion or 
clarification.

CONSENT AGENDA (5 Min)
In an effort to expedite the business of the board of education, but in no way meant to diminish the 
importance of each item, a Consent Agenda has been developed.

That the board approve items 1 and 2 for immediate implementation and appropriate action. Item 1: 
Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of April 8, 2024; and Item 2: Approval of the 
Minutes of the Special Meeting of April 15, 2024.

OTHER ACTION ITEMS
The Other Action Items require additional discussion prior to board action.

Resolution - Staff Appreciation Day
The board of education recognizes the efforts of all its employees in delivering an exceptional program to students 
enrolled in the Okemos Public Schools.

That the board read and adopt the resolution establishing May 7, 2024 as Staff Appreciation Day in 
honor of the employees of the Okemos Public Schools (Roll Call Vote).

Board Policy First Reading - July 1 Effective Date
The board's policy committee has been engaged in the implementation process of Thrun's board policies. The 
committee is submitting several policies that have been reviewed and/or revised: 5801 Closed Campus; 5802 



Student Transportation;  5805 Student Audio and Video Recording; and 5807 Flag Display and Pledge of 
Allegiance. The committee is recommending a July 1st effective date for these policies. Policies given first reading 
by the board are posted on the district website for thirty days for public review. Policies not given first reading are 
returned to the committee for further review and editing.

That the board waive the reading and adopt first reading of board policies: 5801 Closed Campus; 
5802 Student Transportation;  5805 Student Audio and Video Recording; and 5807 Flag Display 
and Pledge of Allegiance.

Board Policy First Reading - 30 Day Effective
The policy committee is submitting board policies 5206 Student Discipline; 5206A Discipline - Due Process; 
5206B Discipline - Students with Disabilities; 5206C Discipline - Reinstatement Following Expulsion; 5206D 
Discipline - Enrollment Following Misconduct at Another Public or Nonpublic School; and 5206E Discipline - 
Suspension from Class, Subject, or Activity by Teacher. Policies given first reading by the board are posted on the 
district website for thirty days for public review before being placed on a board agenda for final approval; policies 
not given first reading are returned to the committee for further review and editing.

That the board waive the reading and adopt first reading of policies 5206 Student Discipline; 5206A 
Discipline - Due Process; 5206B Discipline - Students with Disabilities; 5206C Discipline - 
Reinstatement Following Expulsion; 5206D Discipline - Enrollment Following Misconduct at 
Another Public or Nonpublic School; and 5206E Discipline - Suspension from Class, Subject, or 
Activity by Teacher.

Bond Sale
On January 22nd, the Board authorized the Superintendent to initiate the process for the negotiated sale of up to 
$83.3 million 2024 School Building and Site Bonds, Series II.  On March 21st the preliminary official statement 
was released providing material information to potential investors.  Pricing of the bonds occurred on April 4th and 
based on information provided by our financial advisor the offer from Stifel, Nicolaus & Company to purchase the 
Bonds was accepted on April 5th.   The Board will consider a resolution to ratify and affirm the acceptance of the 
offer.

That the board waive the reading and adopt the resolution to accept the offer as set forth in the bond 
purchase agreement dated April 5, 2024 and appoints the Huntington National Bank as the Paying 
Agent-Bond Registrar (Roll Call).

2022 Bond Purchases - Bid Package #3A
The Board has reviewed information regarding the 2024 Bond Projects for Chippewa Middle School.. 

That the Board award contracts not to exceed $2,399,704 for the trade contractors listed below and 
to assign those contracts to The Christman Company pursuant to the construction manager-as-
constructor project delivery method: Asbestos Abatement, Inc.; Michigan Paving & Materials 
Company; Justice Fence Company; Centennial Electric LLC; (Roll Call).

DISCUSSION ITEMS
Discussion items are intended to provide an opportunity for review of material and interaction 
concerning the individual items.  Action is not taken during the board meeting.  Discussion items 
may be acted upon by the Board of Education at a later date. The board president may move a 
discussion item forward in the meeting agenda to facilitate timely discussion and/or community 
input on that discussion item.

24-25 Budget Development
The board will continue its discussion regarding the development of the 2024-2024 budget. 

School of Choice Openings (5 Min)



The board will review the recommendation for School of Choice openings to be advertised through the Ingham 
Intermediate School District for the 2024-2025 school year.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
At this time in the meeting, citizens have an opportunity to address the board regarding any item(s) 
of interest. Individual comments at this time will be limited to three minutes but may be extended at 
the discretion of the board president.  A designated timekeeper will communicate to the individual 
who is addressing the board at three minutes.  The board highly values public comment; however, 
our meeting format does not allow the board to engage in conversation with speakers.  Questions or 
concerns may be assigned for follow-up by the board or the administration at a later date.
 

OTHER MATTERS (5 Min)
• Board Book Study (If Time Allows)

ADJOURN



Ingham Intermediate School District
2024-25 Proposed General Fund Budget 



www.inghamisd.org

Ingham ISD General Fund Overview

Ingham Intermediate School District (ISD) is pleased to provide this 
information regarding our 2024-25 Proposed General Fund Budget. 
A wide variety of programs and services to support our constituent 
districts are encompassed within our General Fund Budget. Ingham 
ISD is focused on assisting districts in their efforts to increase 
student achievement by creating and supporting collaborative 
programs and services.

Ingham ISD operates three funds: General Education, Special 
Education and Career and Technical Education. Public Act 234 of 
2004 mandates local district boards of education adopt a resolution 
either in support or disapproval of Ingham ISD’s General Fund 
Budget. The information in this report is designed to assist you as a 
board member in this process. 
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Ingham ISD General Fund Overview

We strive to provide programs and services toward fulfilling our 
mission which is to lead and serve for the achievement and success 
of all learners. Our budget resource allocations also support our 
vision that Ingham ISD, in partnership with all stakeholders, will 
foster the success of all learners.   

Ingham ISD’s General Fund Budget supports our mission and vision 
in many different ways. Our programs and services are provided in 
collaboration with districts and are focused on individual district 
needs. Our General Fund Budget totals approximately $48.8 million 
in expenditures and encompasses:

• Early childhood initiatives to ensure school readiness

• Instructional programs

• Instructional supports to districts to improve student outcomes

• Collaborations with districts to maximize resources
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www.inghamisd.org

General Fund 2024-25 Proposed Budget

Budget Highlights
• The 2024-25 excess revenue of $321,429 compares with 

2023-24 revised budget excess revenue of $558,211. 

• The 2023-24 revised budget excess revenue was an 
improvement over the original budget excess revenue of 
$182,014. 

• The current year revised budget includes $11.8 million of 
additional revenues and expenditures over the original 
budget related mainly to $8.5 million of MISecure grant 
funding, $1.3 million of GSRP grant funding and $2.0 
million of other additional funding. 

• The General Fund Budget for both years includes recently 
expanded initiatives to directly support preschool 
education and school mental health services at the local 
district level.

2023-24 
Revised

2024-25 
Proposed

Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Revenue 58,401,131 49,158,192 (9,242,939)

Expense 57,842,920 48,836,763 (9,006,157)

Excess Revenue 
(Expense)     558,211 321,429 (236,782)

Beg Fund Balance 6,870,271 7,428,482 558,211 

End Fund Balance 7,428,482 7,749,911 321,429 

The Ingham ISD General Fund Budget represents a diverse collection of instructional programs, support services and outgoing 
transfers which are supported by a set of equally diverse funding sources.
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						2023-24 Revised				2024-25 Proposed				Increase/ (Decrease)

		Revenue				58,401,131				49,158,192				(9,242,939)
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		Beg Fund Balance				6,870,271				7,428,482				558,211

		End Fund Balance				7,428,482				7,749,911				321,429						321,429
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General Fund Revenues & Expenses

General Fund Revenues - $49.2 million General Fund Expenses - $48.8 million
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30%

47% 14%

9%

State
$23.4 million

Local 
$6.8 million

Federal
$4.6 million

Incoming & Other 
$14.4 million

37%

37%

26%

Instructional Programs
$12.6 million

Outgoing & Other 
$18.2 million

Support Services
$18.0 million

Revenue Highlights
General Fund revenue sources include property taxes, state
aid, fees for programs/services and grants. A significant
portion of revenue is restricted for specific programs or
grants and is not available for discretionary general
appropriations. Examples include instructional programs
such as Ingham Academy, early childhood programs and
services and regional substitute consortium.

Expense Highlights
General Fund expenditures include a wide variety of programs and
services described in the following pages. The majority of expenditures
for this fund have specific and designated revenues. As these designated
revenues increase or decrease, there is an offsetting change in the related
expenditures.
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General Fund 2024-25 Proposed Budget Overview
Revenues

• The primary unrestricted revenue sources for the General Fund are property taxes and state aid Section 81.

• Property taxes contribute $2.3 million in revenue and are based on an estimated levy of 0.1994 mills.

• Budget assumptions include a 4.0 percent increase in property tax revenue net of a contingency for reduced taxable values, 
increased personal property tax delinquencies and captures.

• State Aid Section 81 assumes no increase and is estimated at $1.8 million.

• Revenues decreased overall from 2023-24, mainly due to a one-time 2023-24 MISecure grant of approximately $8,500,000.

• The Governor’s budget is currently in the recommendation stage thus no new assumptions have been included in the     
2024-25 proposed budget.

• The revised budget for next year will likely see increases for early childhood and potentially Section 81.

• Local and state revenue sources will be monitored for a potential downturn in the economy and other uncertainties next year.

6



www.inghamisd.org

General Fund 2024-25 Proposed Budget Overview - Continued
Expenses

• Several open and unfilled positions are budgeted to be filled at full-year levels.

• The General Fund includes an increase of one staffing position fully funded by an Early Childhood grant and a reduction of 
two staffing positions that were previously held open for the Regional Assistance Grant but remained unfilled and 
subsequently removed from the grant.

• Ingham ISD is working to implement an updated early college program and will look to fill the Director, Early College 
position in 2024-25.

• Ingham ISD continues to support local districts with accounting, payroll, technology and public relations support.  
Although this leads to increases in overall expenditures, the expenditures are off-set with bill-back revenue from the Local 
Education Agencies.

• As new threats emerge in the realm of cyber security, Ingham ISD has led the consortium-wide procurement of systems to 
proactively protect Ingham ISD and local districts.

• Ingham ISD bargaining contracts are in effect through 2024-25 providing stability in estimating future year staffing costs.

• Statutory healthcare hard cap and retirement rates will be monitored for future year impact to the budget. 
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Programs and Services Supported by Ingham ISD’s General Fund
Student Instructional Services (SIS)/Multi-Tiered System of Supports (MTSS)  $7.0 million
Ingham ISD, in collaboration with our constituent districts, is committed to implementing the essential research and evidence-based practices 
of MTSS to increase achievement for all pre-K-12 students. Specifically, Ingham ISD supports stakeholders in the following ways:

- Data Review
- Michigan’s Continuous Improvement Process (MICIP)
- English Language Arts (ELA) Steering Committee  
- Early Warning Systems and Positive Behavioral Interventions & Supports (PBIS)
- Survey of Enacted Curriculum 
- Continuous Improvement and Accountability Index School Support 
- Literacy and Math Supports
- Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM)
- Leadership Learning Networks
- School Mental Health Services

Instructional Programs $13.4 million

- Central Michigan Substitute System      
- Early College
- Ingham Academy      
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Programs and Services Supported by Ingham ISD’s General Fund
Early Childhood Programs $17.6 million

- Early Childhood       
- Great Parents, Great Start (GPGS)
- Great Start Readiness Program (GSRP) 
- Early Childhood Support Networks (ECSN)

Instructional Data, Software & Analysis        $1.3 million

- Data, Systems and Analysis Team (DSA)
- Student Data and Assessment Software 
- Student Information Software 
- Data Visualization Tool

Other $9.5 million 

- Sharing Technology & Academic Resources Network (StarNET) 
- General Education Transportation       
- Technology Services 
- Business Services
- Communication Services
- Pupil Accounting & Truancy
- Administrative Services and Support
- Capital Projects Fund Transfer 
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Next Steps and Responsibility

Next Steps Responsibility

Submit 2024-25 General Fund Budget to local districts 
by May 1. Ingham ISD

By June 1, adopt a resolution either in support or in 
disapproval of the General Fund Budget. If disapproved, 
submit specific objections and proposed changes.

Send resolution to Ingham ISD, c/o
Superintendent’s Office.

Local Districts

Adopt General Fund Budget by July 1. Ingham ISD



Support for Budget 
 

 
ISD BUDGET RESOLUTION 

 
 

__________________________________________________________, Michigan (the “District”) 
 
A ________________ meeting of the board of education of the District was held in the 
____________________________________ in the District, on the ________ day of ____________, 2024, 
at __________o’clock in the __________________. 
 
 The meeting was called to order by ______________________________, President. 
 
 Present:  Members 
 
 
 
 Absent:  Members 
 
 
The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ____________________ and supported 
by Member ______________________. 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. Section 624 of the Revised School Code, as amended, requires the intermediate school board 
to submit its proposed budget not later than May 1 of each year to the board of each constituent 
district for review; and 

 
2. Not later than June 1 of each year, the board of each constituent district shall review the 

proposed intermediate school district budget, shall adopt a board resolution expressing its 
support or disapproval of the proposed intermediate school district budget, and shall submit to 
the intermediate school board any specific objections and proposed changes the constituent 
district board has to the budget. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The board of education has received and reviewed the proposed intermediate school district 
budget in accordance with Section 624 of the Revised School Code, as amended, and by the 
adoption of this resolution, expresses its support for the proposed intermediate school district 
budget. 

 
2. The secretary of the board of education or his/her designee shall forward a copy of this 

resolution to the intermediate school board or its superintendent no later than June 1, 2024. 
 
 
 
 



3. All resolutions insofar as they conflict with this resolution be and the same are hereby 
rescinded. 

 
Ayes: Members 
  
 
 
Nays: Members 
 
 
 
Resolution declared adopted. 
 
   
       ________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
 

 
The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of 
___________________________________________, Michigan, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a 
true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Education at a ________________ meeting 
held on _____________________, 2024, the original of which resolution is a part of the Board’s minutes, 
and further certifies that notice of the meeting was given to the public under the Open Meetings Act, 1976 
PA 267, as amended. 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Disapproval of Budget 
 

 
ISD BUDGET RESOLUTION 

 
 

__________________________________________________________, Michigan (the “District”) 
 
A ________________ meeting of the board of education of the District was held in the 
____________________________________ in the District, on the ________ day of ____________, 2024, 
at __________o’clock in the __________________. 
 
 The meeting was called to order by ______________________________, President. 
 
 Present:  Members 
 
 
 
 Absent:  Members 
 
 
The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ____________________ and supported 
by Member ______________________. 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. Section 624 of the Revised School Code, as amended, requires the intermediate school board 
to submit its proposed budget not later than May 1 of each year to the board of each constituent 
district for review; and 

 
2. Not later than June 1 of each year, the board of each constituent district shall review the 

proposed intermediate school district budget, shall adopt a board resolution expressing its 
support or disapproval of the proposed intermediate school district budget, and shall submit to 
the intermediate school board any specific objections and proposed changes the constituent 
district board has to the budget. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The board of education has reviewed the proposed intermediate school district budget and has 
determined that it disapproves of certain portions of the proposed intermediate school district 
budget which objections, along with proposed changes, if any are set forth on Exhibit A 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
2. The superintendent is hereby directed to submit a certified copy of this resolution to the 

intermediate school board and/or to the intermediate school district superintendent with the 
specific objections and proposed changes that this board has to the budget no later than June 1, 
2024. 

 
 



3. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this 
resolution be and the same are hereby rescinded. 

 
Ayes: Members 
  
 
 
Nays: Members 
 
 
 
Resolution declared adopted. 
 
   
       ________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
 

 
The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of 
___________________________________________, Michigan, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a 
true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Education at a ________________ meeting 
1held on _____________________, 2024, the original of which resolution is a part of the Board’s minutes, 
and further certifies that notice of the meeting was given to the public under the Open Meetings Act, 1976 
PA 267, as amended. 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



























OKEMOS PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS

April 22, 2024

2022 Bond Program Update



Okemos Schools Bond Team 

Agenda
• Introductions
• BOE Roles and Responsibilities
• BP3 Chippewa MS Schedule
• BP3a Bid Results Summary
• Contract Award Recommendation
• Next Steps

AGENDA



Okemos Schools Bond Team 

INTRODUCTIONS

Veridus Group 
● Allison Duncan - Project Executive

The Christman Company 
● Rob Crowe - Vice President
● Shane Lounsberry - Project Manager



Okemos Schools Owner’s Representative

BOE ROLE
  

BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD ACTIONS

● District Guiding Principles - COMPLETE
● 2022 Bond Program - COMPLETE
● Permit & Inspection Services 
● Bond Sales, 4 Series
● Approve Bids > $29,000  

BOARD OF EDUCATION

INFORMATIONAL UPDATES

● Bond Draw Schedule
● Design Milestone Updates
● Bid Results 
● Construction Updates
● Communication Plans

Okemos Schools Bond Team 



Okemos Schools Bond Team 

April 2024 - Board/Community Update 
• New Chippewa Middle School - BP3a Bid Results

● BP3a - Site work, Foundations and Utilities

PROJECT UPDATE



Okemos Schools Bond Team 

Bid Package Summary
● Trade Contractor Budget (4 Bid Categories): $2,375,438.00
● Trade Contractor Bid Total (4 Bid Categories): $2,399,704.00
● Trade Contractor Scope: 7 Bid Categories

Bid Day Coverage
● 15 Bids Received; 2.1 Bids / Category Average

Results
● Recommended Bids for Contract Award by Category

Request for Approval of Contract Awards

BID RESULTS



Okemos Schools Bond Team 

TOWER 
PINKSTER

BOE SCHEDULE

BOE Bond Update Schedule 

Month Date Bid Package BOE Agenda
April 4/22/24 BP3a - Site Work Approve Bids - BOARD ACTION 
April 4/29/24 BP3a - Site Work Approve Bids - BOARD ACTION (Special Mtg)

August 8/19/24 BP3b - Bldg Enclosure Approve Bids - BOARD ACTION 
December 12/11/24 BP3c - Interior Finishes Approve Bids - BOARD ACTION (Special Mtg) 



QUESTIONS

QUESTIONS

Okemos Schools Owner’s Representative



  

 

The Christman Company    208 North Capitol Avenue Lansing, MI 48933    Phone 517-482-1488    Fax 517-482-3520 
 

Project: 2022 Bond Program, Bid Package 3.A 

Job No.: 221126-300 

Client: Okemos Public Schools 

Date: Monday, April 22, 2024 
 

 
Chippewa Middle School 

 
 

1. Budget and Scope Overview 
a. Trade Contractor Estimate: $10,386,967.00  
b. Trade Contractor Estimate (excluding WC 02, 05, 27): $2,375,438.00 
c. Facilities Included:  

i. Chippewa Middle School 
d. Bid Results: 

i. Work Categories: 7 
ii. Bids Received: 15 (two bids were not read) 
iii. Average Bids Per Category: 2.1 

 
2. Contract Award Recommendations 

 
Work Category Bidder Address Proposal 

Amount 
01 – Selective Demolition Asbestos Abatement, Inc. 2420 N Grand River Ave, Lansing, 

MI. 
$247,062.00 

02 - Earthwork   TBD 
05 – Concrete   TBD 
06 – Asphalt Michigan Paving & Materials Company 16777 Wood St., Lansing, MI. $744,750.00 
07 – Temporary Fencing Justice Fence Company 1276 E. Columbia ave, Battle Creek, 

MI. 
$189,137.00 

27 - Mechanical   TBD 
28 – Electrical Centennial Electric, LLC PO Box 490, Potterville, MI. $1,218,755.00 

Total   $2,399,704.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

The Christman Company    208 North Capitol Avenue Lansing, MI 48933    Phone 517-482-1488    Fax 517-482-3520 
 

 
 

3. Overall Bid Results  
 

Work Category Bidder Address Proposal 
Amount 

    
01 Selective Demolition Asbestos Abatement Inc.  $247,062.00 
01  Reese Contracting, Inc.  $445,000.00 
    
02 Earthwork Fessler & Bowman, Inc.  Did not read 
    
05 Concrete Fessler & Bowman, Inc.  Did not read 
    
06 Asphalt Michigan Paving & Materials Company  $744,750.00 
06 TomCo Asphalt, Inc.  $995,995.00 
06 Rieth-Riley Construction  $1,048,024.00 
    
07 Temporary Fencing Justice Fence Company  $189,137.00 
07 American Fence & Supply Co.  $201,998.00 
07 Dewitt Fence Company  $207,220.00 
07 Fence Consultants of West Michigan  $248,900.00 
07 Straight Line Fence  $273,525.00 
    
27 Mechanical   No Bids 

Received 
    
28 Electrical Centennial Electric, LLC  $1,218,755.00 
28 Amcomm Telecommunications, Inc.  $1,445,000.00 
28 Motor City Electric Co.  $1,793,000.00 
    

 



Okemos Board of Education - Okemos, Michigan 

"Together...Educating with Excellence, Inspiring Each Learner for Life" 

 

RESOLUTION 

STAFF APPRECIATION DAY - MAY 7, 2024 
 

A regular meeting of the board of education of the district was held in the district on the 22nd 
day of April, 2024, at 7:00 o'clock in the evening. The meeting was called to order by President Mary 
Gebara.  

Present: Tom Buffett, Katie Cavanaugh, Shulawn Doxie, Mary Gebara, Melanie Lynn, Andrew Phelps 
and Jayme Taylor 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ___________ and supported by 
Member ___________. 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members are committed to the philosophy that all students can learn; and 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members support that philosophy by encouraging, motivating, and inspiring   
all students to achieve their very best; and 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members support each other in sharing their expertise and their interest with 
their students; and 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members fill many roles - as listeners, explorers, role models, motivators 
and mentors; and 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members support open communication among administrators, parents, 
guardians, teachers and students to promote education in the district; and 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members prepare students for a global perspective in our rapidly changing 
world; and 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members are involved in addressing educational challenges that will lead to 
reform in education; and 

WHEREAS, Okemos staff members actively participate in their communities; and 
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WHEREAS, Okemos staff members are responding to the continuing impacts of the COVID-19 
pandemic on education with outstanding commitment to Okemos students and families; and  

WHEREAS, the goal of Staff Appreciation Day is to raise local awareness of the important impact that 
staff members have on the lives of Okemos students; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the 
Okemos Board of Education designates May 7, 2024 as Staff Appreciation Day and calls on the citizens 
in the Okemos community to honor those who work with our children and lay the foundation for our 
democratic society. 

All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this resolution be 
and the same are hereby rescinded. 

AYE:   

NAY: 

 

Resolution Adopted. 

        _____________________________ 

        Andy Phelps, Secretary 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The undersigned, duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Okemos Public 
Schools, Ingham County, Michigan, hereby certifies that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete 
copy of a resolution adopted by said board at a regular meeting held on April 22, 2024, the original of 
which is part of the board's minutes. The undersigned further certifies that notice of the meeting was 
given to the public pursuant to the provisions of the "Open Meetings Act" (Act 267, PA 1976, as 
amended). 

 

_____________________________ 

Andy Phelps, Secretary 





























































  

 

The Christman Company    208 North Capitol Avenue Lansing, MI 48933    Phone 517-482-1488    Fax 517-482-3520 
 

Project: 2022 Bond Program, Bid Package 3.A 

Job No.: 221126-300 

Client: Okemos Public Schools 

Date: Monday, April 22, 2024 
 

 
Chippewa Middle School 

 
 

1. Budget and Scope Overview 
a. Trade Contractor Estimate: $10,386,967.00  
b. Trade Contractor Estimate (excluding WC 02, 05, 27): $2,375,438.00 
c. Facilities Included:  

i. Chippewa Middle School 
d. Bid Results: 

i. Work Categories: 7 
ii. Bids Received: 15 (two bids were not read) 
iii. Average Bids Per Category: 2.1 

 
2. Contract Award Recommendations 

 
Work Category Bidder Address Proposal 

Amount 
01 – Selective Demolition Asbestos Abatement, Inc. 2420 N Grand River Ave, Lansing, 

MI. 
$247,062.00 

02 - Earthwork   TBD 
05 – Concrete   TBD 
06 – Asphalt Michigan Paving & Materials Company 16777 Wood St., Lansing, MI. $744,750.00 
07 – Temporary Fencing Justice Fence Company 1276 E. Columbia ave, Battle Creek, 

MI. 
$189,137.00 

27 - Mechanical   TBD 
28 – Electrical Centennial Electric, LLC PO Box 490, Potterville, MI. $1,218,755.00 

Total   $2,399,704.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rhianna Walworth
Highlight

Rhianna Walworth
Highlight
0
c. Facilities Included:
i. Chippewa Middle School
d. Bid Results:
i. Work Categories: 7
ii. Bids Received: 15 (two bids were not read)
iii. Average Bids Per Category: 2.1
2. Contract Award Recommendations
Work Category
01 – Selective Demolition
02 - Earthwork
05 – Concrete
06 – Asphalt
07 – Temporary Fencing
27 - Mechanical
28 – Electrical
Total
Michigan Paving & Materials Company
Justice Fence Company
Centennial Electric, LLC
16777 Wood St., Lansing, MI.
1276 E. Columbia ave, Battle Creek,
MI
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The Christman Company    208 North Capitol Avenue Lansing, MI 48933    Phone 517-482-1488    Fax 517-482-3520 
 

 
 

3. Overall Bid Results  
 

Work Category Bidder Address Proposal 
Amount 

    
01 Selective Demolition Asbestos Abatement Inc.  $247,062.00 
01  Reese Contracting, Inc.  $445,000.00 
    
02 Earthwork Fessler & Bowman, Inc.  Did not read 
    
05 Concrete Fessler & Bowman, Inc.  Did not read 
    
06 Asphalt Michigan Paving & Materials Company  $744,750.00 
06 TomCo Asphalt, Inc.  $995,995.00 
06 Rieth-Riley Construction  $1,048,024.00 
    
07 Temporary Fencing Justice Fence Company  $189,137.00 
07 American Fence & Supply Co.  $201,998.00 
07 Dewitt Fence Company  $207,220.00 
07 Fence Consultants of West Michigan  $248,900.00 
07 Straight Line Fence  $273,525.00 
    
27 Mechanical   No Bids 

Received 
    
28 Electrical Centennial Electric, LLC  $1,218,755.00 
28 Amcomm Telecommunications, Inc.  $1,445,000.00 
28 Motor City Electric Co.  $1,793,000.00 
    

 



OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2023-24 Preliminary Budget Revisions
2024-25 Preliminary Budget Assumptions

       Board Meeting of April 22, 2024

1



Legislative Funding Proposals

2

Governor Senate

Foundation +$241 +$302

22l Transportation Continues for 
24-25 only

Continues for 
24-25 only

31aa Per Pupil Safety 
& Mental Health

Continues at 100% 
for 24-25;

50% in 25-26

Continues at 50% 
for 24-25;

16% in 25-26



2023-24 Preliminary Budget Revisions & 
Carryforward Impact on 2024-25 Budget

 Most Likely

2023-24 Net Change in Fund Balance ($121,237)  

State Aid Enrollment -11.9 FTE, on-going (113,968)

State Aid - 22l Transportation Costs, 1x 338,120

Childcare Programs, on-going (72,170)

Staffing, FTE Changes, on-going (24,244)

Utilities (gas/electric/trash), 1x & on-going (167,500)

Other Financing Sources/Uses - Subscription IT 19,800

All Other 56,168

Net Impact of Changes $36,206 

Preliminary Revised Net Change in Fund Balance ($85,031)



2023-24 Preliminary Budget Revisions & 
Carryforward Impact on 2024-25 Budget

 Most Likely

Preliminary Revised Net Change in Fund Balance ($85,031)

2023-24 Non-Structural, 1x revisions

Reductions in Grants (462,139)

Open positions (98,843)

State Aid- 22l Transportation Costs, 1x (338,120)

State Aid - 31o Counselors, SSWs, psychs (234,410)

State Aid - 31aa,  Student Mental Health (183,420)

Utilities (gas) (29,000)

Other Financing Sources/Uses - Subscription IT (29,700)

Net Impact of Changes ($1,375,632) 

Carry forward effect on General Fund Budget (6/30/25) ($1,460,663)



Expenditure Increases/Revenue Decreases

Decreases to General Fund  Optimistic Most Likely Worst Case

MPSERS rate increase (+.02% pts to 31.36%, eff. 10/1/24) 6,844 6,844 6,844

20f Hold Harmless Guarantee 239,545 239,545 239,545

23-24 Wage/Position adjustments to full year 356,655 356,655 356,655

Teacher division advancement (15,18,20) 135,000 162,000 180,000

23-24 Negotiations, steps & 1%* 1,404,957 1,404,957 1,404,957

23-24 Negotiations, health insurance +3.5% 177,916 177,916 177,916

$2,320,917 $2,347,917 $2,365,917 

* Compensation Reference       
            Steps = $942,910
    1% wages = $462,047



Revenue Increases/Expenditure Decreases

Increases to General Fund  Optimistic Most Likely Worst Case

Increase in per-pupil Foundation Allowance ($302,$241,$180) 1,391,300 1,110,300 829,300

Enrollment (Feb 24 +60.79; Oct 24: +35,+15,-5;) Blend 10/90 372,420 192,840 15,470

Increased Special Ed Categorical (CY est + 23-24 timing delay) 99,800 99,800 99,800

State Aid, District Transportation Funding Extension 338,120 169,060 0

Savings from teacher retirements (7) 276,990 276,990 276,990

K-8 New Curriculum, 1x savings 220,000 220,000 220,000

$2,698,630 $2,068,990 $1,441,560



Projected Impact on General Fund Budget

Optimistic Most Likely Worst Case

Expenditure Increases/Revenue Decreases ($2,320,917) ($2,347,917) ($2,365,917)

Revenue Increases/Expenditures Decreases 2,698,630 2,068,990 1,441,560 

Net Impact on General Fund Balance $377,713 ($278,927) ($924,357)

Carryforward effect on GF Budget (6/30/25) (1,460,663) (1,460,663) (1,460,663)

Total Impact on General Fund Balance ($1,082,950) ($1,739,590) ($2,385,020)

Fund Balance as a % of Expenditures 12.1% 11.2% 10.3%



Impending Budget Discussion 2024-25
    Topics w/financial impact not in assumptions

o State Aid

o Staffing Levels

o Grants

o Carryforward Effect of 23-24 Budget

o Board Priorities

o ISD Special Education revenue

o Food Service, Community Ed. Impact on General Fund

o Other Variable Sources of General Fund Revenue



Most Likely

2023-24 Net Change in Fund Balance (121,237)

Preliminary Budget Revisions, May/June

State Aid Enrollment -11.9 FTE, on-going (113,968)

State Aid - 22l Transportation Costs, 1x 338,120

Childcare Programs, on-going (72,170)

Staffing, FTE Changes, on-going (24,244)

Utilities (gas/electric/trash), 1x & on-going (167,500)

Other Financing Sources/Uses - Subscription Based IT 19,800

All Other 56,168

36,206

(85,031)

Reduction in Grants, offset general fund (462,139)

Positions, open portion of 23-24 (98,843)

State Aid - 22l Transportation Costs, 1x (338,120)

State Aid Grant - 31o (counselors, SSWs, psychs) (234,410)

State Aid Grant - 31aa, Improving Student Mental Health (183,420)

Utilities (gas) (29,000)

Other Financing Sources/Uses - Subscription Based IT (29,700)

(1,375,632)

Carry forward effect on General Fund Budget (6/30/25) (1,460,663)

Okemos Public Schools

2023-24 Net Effect on Carry Forward Fund Balance

2024-25 Proposed Budget

2023-24 Non-Structural, 1x revisions

(removed from 24-25 preliminary assumptions)

Board Meeting    April 22, 2024



Increased Expenditures/Decreased Revenue Optimistic Most Likely Worst Case

MPSERS rate increase (+.02% pts to 31.36%, eff. 10/1/24) 6,844 6,844 6,844

20f Hold Harmless Guarantee 239,545 239,545 239,545

23-24 Wage/Position adjustments to full year 356,655 356,655 356,655

Teacher division advancement (15,18,20) 135,000 162,000 180,000

Negotiations, steps & 1% 1,404,957 1,404,957 1,404,957

Negotiations, health insurance +3.5% 177,916 177,916 177,916

$2,320,917 $2,347,917 $2,365,917

Increased Revenue/Decreased Expenditures Optimistic Most Likely Worst Case

Increase in per-pupil Foundation Allowance ($302,$241,$180) 1,391,300 1,110,300 829,300

Enrollment (Feb 24 +60.79; Oct 24: +35,+15,-5;) Blend 10/90 372,420 192,840 15,470

Increased Special Ed Categorical (CY est + 23-24 timing delay) 99,800 99,800 99,800

State Aid, District Transportation Funding Extension 338,120 169,060 0

Savings from teacher retirements (7) 276,990 276,990 276,990

K-8 New Curriculum, 1x savings 220,000 220,000 220,000

$2,698,630 $2,068,990 $1,441,560

Projected Impact on General Fund Balance $377,713 ($278,927) ($924,357)

Carry forward effect on General Fund Budget (6/30/25) (1,460,663) (1,460,663) (1,460,663)

Total Impact on General Fund Balance ($1,082,950) ($1,739,590) ($2,385,020)

* - subject to negotiations

Additional Information

Compensation reference  - Steps  ~  $886,500

Compensation reference  -  1% of wages  ~  $429,000

Fund Balance - as percentage of expenditures

Audited 6/30/20 5,248,843$      9.8%

Audited 6/30/21 8,093,308$      14.9%

Audited 6/30/22 8,677,164$      14.6%

Audited 6/30/23 9,922,868$      14.6%

2023-24 Original Budget 8,403,602$      12.4%

2023-24 Revised Budget 9,801,631$      14.0%

2023-24 Revised Budget #2, Proposed 9,837,837$      13.9%

Pro Forma 6/30/25

optimistic 8,754,887$     12.1%

most likely 8,098,247$     11.2%

worst case 7,452,817$     10.3%

Okemos Public Schools

Preliminary Budget Assumptions 

2024-25

Board Meeting    April 22, 2024



OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
John J. Hood, Superintendent

TO: Board of Education

FROM: John J. Hood

DATE: April 22, 2024 REVISED

RE: School of Choice

This is the time of year that the school of choice process for the Okemos Public Schools, as
well as all other districts throughout Ingham County, is initiated. On Monday, April 22, we
will discuss potential school of choice vacancies to be advertised in the Lansing State Journal
and district website in mid-May. The 15-day window for accepting applications is June 1-15.

The following data was considered and guided administrations’ review:

● “Move-up” enrollments (K-12)
● Feedback from parent commitments in process (K-4)
● In-district transfer requests - preliminary
● Out-of District Employee requests for enrolling children - preliminary
● Thresholds established in the In-District Transfer regulations
● Projected class sizes

Currently estimated class sizes for grades K-4 are as follows: : 1st grade = 21 current
enrollment (25 class limit), 2nd grade = 23 (25), 3rd grade = 24 (27), 4th grade = 25 (29). As
you are aware, we are very efficient at the middle and high schools, and class sizes in the core
curricular areas are generally in the 24-29 range. The purpose of advertising at least one
vacancy at each grade level is to accommodate Okemos families who have moved out of the
district during the school year, as well as siblings, if possible.

Prior to Board action at the next meeting of the Board of Education, we will recommend a
specific number of openings for begindergarten and/or kindergarten vacancies. Elementaries
are in the process of having their kindergarten round-ups. Further, we will continue to
monitor enrollments and sections, especially at the elementary level. Therefore, the listed
openings may be adjusted to reflect actual enrollment information generated from in-district
transfer requests, “out-of-district” employee requests and updated family commitment
information. Our recommendations will be used to “fill the gaps” in our existing program.

After reviewing and analyzing current enrollments, the administration is recommending the
following number of openings to be advertised for school of choice, recognizing this is the

4406 N. Okemos Road Okemos, Michigan 48864 Phone: 517-706-5007 Fax : 517-349-6235
john.hood@okemosk12.net



minimal number that must be accepted:

Begindergarten/Kindergarten = 14 openings

1st grade = 9 openings

2nd grade = 1 openings

3rd grade = 9 openings

4th grade = 19 openings

5th - 12th grades = 2 openings per grade

We will continue to monitor and confirm enrollments over the next few weeks and provide the
Board an update should the recommendation change. If you have specific questions, I would
be happy to follow up individually with you.

4406 N. Okemos Road Okemos, Michigan 48864 Phone: 517-706-5007 Fax : 517-349-6235
john.hood@okemosk12.net
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